

NO. 87574-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2, d/b/a
EVERGREEN HEALTHCARE, a Washington public hospital district,
PROVIDENCE HOSPICE AND HOME CARE OF SNOHOMISH
COUNTY, a Washington non-profit corporation, and HOSPICE OF
SEATTLE, a Washington non-profit corporation,
Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, a Washington
governmental agency, SECRETARY MARY SELECKY, Secretary of
Washington's Department of Health in her official and individual
capacity, ODYSSEY HEALTHCARE OPERATING B, LP, a Delaware
corporation, and ODYSSEY HEALTHCARE, INC., a Delaware
corporation,
Respondents.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

REBECCA GLASGOW, WSBA 32886
Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD A. MCCARTAN, WSBA 8323
Assistant Attorney General

PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-3027

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES8

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard Of Review.....8

 B. The Department’s Decision To Approve Odyssey’s
 Application Met All Legal Requirements And Should Be
 Upheld.....10

 1. The Department Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In
 Considering The December 2008 Need Calculation,
 Given The Circumstances Of This Case10

 2. Evergreen And Providence Had Ample Notice And
 Opportunity Be Heard In Opposition To The
 Settlement, In Accordance With RCW 70.38.115
 And Due Process13

 C. Substantial Evidence Supports The Findings That The
 Criteria Were Met, And Granting The Certificate Of
 Need Was Not Arbitrary Or Capricious.....18

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007).....	19
<i>Alpha Kappa Lambda Fraternity v. Washington State Univ.</i> 152 Wn. App. 401, 216 P.3d 451 (2009).....	13
<i>Ames v. Med. Quality Assurance Comm'n</i> 166 Wn.2d 255, 208 P.3d 549 (2009).....	9
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	17
<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	19
<i>Gildon v. Simon Prop. Group Inc.</i> 158 Wn.2d 483, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006).....	11
<i>King Cnty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. 2 v. Dep't of Health</i> 167 Wn. App. 740, 275 P.3d 1141 (2012).....	8, 11, 17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	18
<i>Odyssey Healthcare Operating B v. Dep't of Health</i> 145 Wn. App. 131, 185 P.3d 652 (2008).....	2, 4
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health</i> 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	1
<i>Parker v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> 32 Wn. App. 722, 649 P.2d 181 (1982).....	18
<i>Port Townsend Sch. Dist. 50 v. Brouillet</i> 21 Wn. App. 646, 587 P.2d 555 (1978).....	14
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. v. Dep't of Health</i> 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891 (1995).....	14, 16-17

<i>Univ. of Washington Med. Cntr. v. Dep't of Health</i> 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	9
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> 149 Wn.2d 17, 65 P.3d 319 (2003).....	18
<i>Yakima Valley Mem. Hosp. v. Washington Dep't of Health</i> 654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011)	4

Statutes

Laws of 1995, 1st Sp. Sess., ch. 18, § 72(10)	16
RCW 34.05	9
RCW 34.05.410-.476	4
RCW 34.05.514	14
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	8
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d)	13
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	9
RCW 70.38	11
RCW 70.38.015(1).....	2
RCW 70.38.015(2).....	2
RCW 70.38.025(6).....	2
RCW 70.38.105	1
RCW 70.38.105(4)(a)	2
RCW 70.38.111(9)(a)	19

RCW 70.38.111(9)(b).....	19
RCW 70.38.115	13
RCW 70.38.115(10).....	14
RCW 70.38.115(10)(a)	4, 14
RCW 70.38.115(10)(b).....	14-16
RCW 70.38.115(10)(c)	1, 6-7, 14, 16, 18
RCW 70.38.115(2).....	2
RCW 70.38.115(6).....	14
RCW 70.38.115(9).....	14

Regulations

WAC 246-310-210.....	2-3
WAC 246-310-220.....	2-3
WAC 246-310-230.....	2-3
WAC 246-310-240.....	2, 4
WAC 246-310-290.....	2-3, 5
WAC 246-310-290(1)(e)	2
WAC 246-310-290(3).....	5
WAC 246-310-290(6).....	5, 12, 19
WAC 246-310-290(7).....	3
WAC 246-310-610.....	14
WAC 246-310-610(1).....	14
WAC 246-310-610(4).....	14
